Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Harvard Technology Limited 04442616

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 368 of 2012
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a} Insert full We (a)
name(s) and David Riley
address{es) of Grant Thomton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Dawid Thurgood

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pened

From To
() insertdate | (b) 13 July 2012 (b) 18 Dec%&/
Signed M
Joint AdmmW
Dated 27/r2fiv

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
Information (n the box opposite but If

you do, it will help Companies House [0

contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact inforrmation that you give

will be visibie to searchers of the
public record

Y

17/01/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#326

David M Riley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

OX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




11

12

Grant Thornton

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation
27 December 2012 i 3

Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Dear Sirs Spinningfields

Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
Harvard Technology Limited - In Administration (the F +44 (0)161 953 6405

www grant-thornton co uk
Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 368 of 2012

Introduction

Followimg my appomtment as joint admimstrator of the Company with
David Thurgood by the qualifying floating charge holder on 13 January 2012, I now report
on the progress of the administration to 18 December 2012 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 13 July 2012 to 18 December 2012 and also for the whole administraton to
date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators mn the
pertod 13 January 2012 to 18 December 2012 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of cur time costs as required by Statement of Insclvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors' nghts to
request additional informaton from the admunsstrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneranon or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

¢ Form 2 25B voung form for a resolution that the administration be extended for a further
s1x months untd 12 July 2013

Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
mnsolvency practuitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admnustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartarsd Accountants

Mernbey hen within Grant Thomion intemabonal Lid

Grant Thormton UK LUP is & lmited Kabilty parnarship registered in England and Wales No OCI07742 Ragisiered office Giranl Thomton House Mefon Strest, Euston Square London N1 2EP
A 81 of mambers fs avallable from our registared ctice

Grant Thomeon UK LLP is suthorised and reguiatsd by the Financal Services Authorty for mvesiment busness

A Is1 of personnel permetted by Grant Thomion Lo accept 4pp 24 insat and ol et respecth frsing bockie may ba specied &1 the sbove addrss




31

33

34

35

36

Statutory information

The Company's statutory details are as follows
Registered number 04442616

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinnuingfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report

Assets and liabilities
Stock

Following appomtment, the jomnt admumstrators mstructed Edward Symmons and
Partners (ES) to preparet an inventory and valuaton of the Company's stock

Some of the stock was held at the Company's concession at Allders Department Store,
Croydon ("Allders"), aswell as at the Company's warehouse premises Aliders had sought to
enforce a lien over the stock held at the concession against monies it was seeking to clam
aganst the Company Following negotiations, Allders agreed to the release of all stock

On advice from ES, an online auction was undertaken to dispose of the remaining stock
Realisations from the auction process totalled £34,272 and all sale proceeds have been
collected

Debtors

The Company's trade debtors comprise monies from 1ts concession partners totalling ¢ 15k,
of which ¢£9,000 was from Allders To date the sum of £4,600 has been collected from
Allders 1n respect of the outstanding sum owed The remaining amounts outstanding are
disputed and no further realisations are anticipated in this regard

Additionally, the joint admunistrators are aware of three further historic trade debts totalling
¢£114,000 However, all three debts relate to hustoric legal disputes between the Company
and the debtors Following a review of these matters, considenng the ikehhood of recovery
and the ages of the debts, 1t 1s considered to be not commercially viable to pursue them
further Accordingly, no further realisations are anticipated from the Company's debtors

Hire Purchase Asset

Following a review of the Company records 1t was noted the Company had an interest in a
forkhft truck held on a hire purchase agreement Following correspondence with the finance
company it was ascertained the truck had positive equity within the agreement  As such,
upon advice from ES, the truck was sold which yielded a positive income of £1,258 following
settlement of the outstanding finance




37

38

39

310

111

312

42

Payments during the peniod

Agents fees of £15,414 were paid during the period These were incurred in respect of the
sale of the stock and forklift truck

Secured Creditor

Barclays Bank Plc (the Bank) holds debentures over the Company's assets registered on 10
August 2009 and 22 December 2010 At the date of appointment, the Bank was owed
approximately £440,000 under this securiry

It 15 estumated there wall be a shortfall to the Bank under its exposure to the Company
Preferential Creditors
The remainmng two part tme employees were made redundant shortly after my appomntment

The employees may have preferental claims agamnst the Company for outstanding holiday and
redundancy pay As yet these claims are yet to be recerved Notwithstanding this, given the
esumated level of realisauons 1t 1s unhkely there will be sufficient funds to make a distaibution
to the preferential creditors 1n the administration

Usnsecured Creditors

To date I have recerved unsecured claims totalling ¢£156,000 Based on current information
there will not be any funds available for the unsecured creditors after professional costs
ncluding adminustrators fees, thewr sohicitors and agents and sundry costs

In accordance with Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the first floanng charge
which 1s held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part, if available 1s to be carved out of the floatung charge assets and made available to the
unsecured creditors of the Company The caleulation 1s applied to the net property, this
being the floating charge assets less certain professional costs and sums due to the
preferenual creditors  The prescribed part 1s 30% of the first £10,000 of realisanons and 20%
of all further realisations up to £2,975,000

The prescribed part carve out will only become payable if there are sufficient realisations Tt
1s unlikely there will be sufficient net floating realisations to generate a distribution via the
prescribed part

Exit Route

The administration 1s due to end on 12 January 2013 It 1s unlikely the admimstranon wall be
finalised prior to thus date  Accordingly, the joint admunistrators seek the approval of the
creditors to extend the admunistration for a further 6 months

In accordance with paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint
admunistrators call 2 meeting of creditors to be conducted by correspondence mn accordance
with paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986




43

44

51

wh
(B8]

N
o

61

62

63

The purpose of the meeting 1s for the Company's creditors to constder the joint
administrators request for an extension of our term of office as jomnt administrators 1n
accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

I attach an appropriate resolution on Form 2 25B and should be grateful 1f you would teturn
it by 12 00 noon on 10 January 2013 to 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3EB for your vote to be valid

The tesoluton to be considered 1s as follows

"The joint administrators request to extend the admmnistration for a further six months untl |
12 July 2013 !

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

The bass of the joint admimstrators remunetation will be determined by the secured creditor
in this mnstance

Our fees for acting as joint admnistrators have been fixed by reference to our tme costs
You will note from the SIP 9 table attzched at Appendix C that our time costs for the period
from 13 January 2012 to 18 December 2012 are £79,875 A statement of the ume costs
incurred 1n the period but not drawn as remuneration to date ts enclosed at Appendix B,
together with details of expenses incurred during the period

Background mnformation regarding the fees of admimstrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via '‘Regulaton and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply thus information by post on request Time 1s
charged in 6 munute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

To date legal fees of £6,260 have been incurred, but not yet paid  In the main these costs
relate to overseemng the appointment of the joint admirustrators and corresponding with
Allders regarding the release of stock held

Based upon the hmuted realisation in the administration professional fees will be capped

During the peniod sundry expenses of £216 have also been incurred




Should you require any further information in this regard please contact my colleague
James Ruthven on 020 7728 2875

Yours fachfully

for and on beh Hnology Limited

avid Riley
/‘v./,. Joint Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of Flarvard Technology Limited are being managed by
David Riley and David Thurgood, appotnted as joint admunstrators on 13 January 2012

Enc




Harvard Technology Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 January 2012 to 18 December 2012

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
Stock

Book Debts

Bank/ISA Interes:Gross
Vat Payable

Payments

Gross Wages

Heat & Light
Advertsing

Postages

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Bank Charges
HP/Lease company
Vat Recesvable

Fixed Ch Vat Recetvable
Vat Control Account

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Statement

of Affairs
£

20,000 00

Appendix A

From From

13/01/2012 13/07/2012

to to
12/07/2012 18/12/2012 Total
£ £ £
5,300 00 000 5,300 00
34,272 82 000 34,272 82
4,600 09 000 4,600 09
176 457 633
7,914 56 111 00 8,025 56
52,089 23 115,57 52,204.80
1,640 00 000 1,640 00
174 72 000 17472
476 50 000 476 50
10 26 000 1026
12500 000 125 00
000 15,413 80 15,413 80
274 316 590
4042 36 000 4,042 36
21225 3,08276 3,295 01
2500 000 2500
000 4,730 55 4,730 55
6,708.83 23,230.27 29,939 10
45,380.40 (23,114.70) 22,265.70
45,380 40 (23,114 70 22,265 70
45,380.40 (23,114.70) 22,265.70




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Joint admunistrators' fees
Time costs

Expenses
Legal Fees

Agents Fees

Paid in period 13
January 2012 to 18
December 2012

15,413 80

15,413 80

Cumulative
accrued 1n penod
13 January 2012 to
18 December
2012 but not yet
paid

£

79,875 00
216 00

6,260 00

$6,351.00

Total

79,875 00
216 00
6,260 00
15,413,80

101,764 80




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided 1 connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comimuttees at the ame of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretartes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From

01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £
Partnets up to 560 580
Managers up to 425 440
Adrunistrators up to 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses ate charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




£€ TT T102/21/81 o pajuLd

86997
00 942

94 65¢
8k LOE

79 Lk
68942

aey
ApY *Bay

'0LbLB'6L | BT'66T

00 801 o

05 2£5'51  [S6 65

05 £65 oL 11

_

SZ10V'6T |S€ 82

Sk S6T'TP _wh BbT

' _E:

€L

Ob'9ZY'LZ |6TTFT

S9 06E'ZT |65 99

0080’9 |OL6T
oS H5Z'T 529
ST8L9L |G96E

Ed SIH

103enS| ULy

lowsez'sz [6126
‘00 801 ot
T_... 18€'s {0607
100 0S€ o1
oo€gz’s o162
08 L1101 [6E b
3 sIH

DANONRG

.T...lT»lI...Tm...r

0s'ZLs'y logrot

t
_—

05 hmm.|~ 058 )

p ——-— - —

+

00 5€27 _cm 5

]
] [SIH

Jabeuepw

UOJLIOY | JUBIS) @

3 (2w a1ep 03 pAJIIq S99 |eI0)

00 9E9'$T |OT'ES =301
payissepun

Guipes]

sassy

001£L'T  |58¢€ $0 uogesj|eay
00 £86'T S0 ¢ suonebnsaaur
T pouad smety
oommnv.v 096 SoupRr)
| ! Buiuueyd pue

00 Z5'9T |09 5E vonensuupy

3 SiH

t

1B3uped

piepuRlS

UORIap, poneiad

UDBISA JOdxXg
suomaesuer] iy  pouad ucooesuel )
2p02 NIWD ‘uonensiunupy  (s)qor

SISATYNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - ESTTOZOEH - oRensiulwpy U - pajiwsy ASojouyds) pieaseH




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

m

@

G)

)

If

a)  withun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{1) asecured creditor, or
fu) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

{b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
tnakes a request 1 writing to the admumstrator for further nformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a
statement requured by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  prowviding all of the mformauon asked for, or
()  so far as the adnunistrator constders that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the nformauon would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or rrught reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against
any person, or
{u1) the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality mn respect of
the informaton,
gving reasans for not providing all of the information

Any creduitor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested fucther

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

a)  the giving by the admumistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mnformaton asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the persod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

+



E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

{1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one ar more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -
(a) the remuneratton charged by the adminstrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator’s remuneratuon under Rule 2 106, or
(¢)  expenses incurred by the admunistrator,
1s o1 are, i all the circumstances, excesstve or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inapproprniate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A({4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mncurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

{2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, disrmuss it without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to Lst the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

{3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

{(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some oz all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(¢}  an order that the admmstrator or the admumistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration ot expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

Charterad Azcountants

Momber lirm witn Grant Thormtan intematanal Lid

Grant Thomtan UK LLP & a lmisd kabikty pannarshi registered in Englang and Wales No OCH07742 Registersd offics Grant Thomion House Melion Strest, Eusion Square London NW1 2EP
A I8t of mamtars is svaitable from our registered offics

Grant Thomton UK LLP a authansed and reguixiad by the Financizl Services Awthority Jor mvesiman business

A list of parsonnel parmitiad by Grant Thomion 19 eccept appoin wuh ¥ i and of thair resp: authorising bodkes may be napected al the sbove address




()

Appendix E

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
ot (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant
report

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunstration




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) tnsert fuli name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(¢} Insert address to

which form s to be
delivered

{e} Insent closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

resolutions attached
*Delete as appropnate

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Harvard Technology Limited 04442616

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, 368 of 2012
Companies Court

{full nrame of court)
Notice 15 hereby given by (a)
David Riley David Thurgood
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

to the creditors of (b) Harvard Technology Limited
c/o Grant Thomnton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, enclosed I1s one
resclution for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against the resolution

This form must be recewved at (d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Sqguare
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

by 12 00 hours on Thursday 10 January 2013 in order to be

counted It must be accompanied by detals in writing of your claim unless those detalls have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

The joint administrators’ request to extend
the admimistration for a further six months
unti 12 July 2012

1 am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR
WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state
capacity e g director/soticitor)

If you require any further detalls or clanfication prior to returﬁ'l/)your votes, please
contact mefus at the address above

Signed /
Joint Administrator(s)
Dated 392 fn

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Harvard Technology Limited 04442616
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 368 of 2012
Companies Court

(full name of coun)

| (a) Insert full We (a)
| name(s) and David Riley David Thurgood
‘ address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thormton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

b

e
{b) Insert date {b) 13 July 2012 {b) 18D}cepber’2012

Sgned o
Jomnt AdmmfsW

Dated 220 )ie

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Giasgow, Scotland




